is to manage and control market risk exposure within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Currency risk

The group is not exposed to currency risk on loans made, denominated in a foreign currency. Loans made to entities
outside of the borders of South Africa is denominated in South African Rand.

Interest rate risk

The group has all of its interest rate risk which relates to borrowings as variable interest risk and no fixed interest rates.
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group’s financial instruments was as follows:

2016 2015 2014
R’000 R’000 R’000

Financial assets 177 8 612 154
Financial liabilities (24 239) (17 628) (2 104)

126

The group is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows and places funds at floating rates. The group does not have a
fixed interest rate risk policy as it assesses each instrument based on the current economic circumstances. The following
table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 0.5% per annum change in variable interest rates, assuming the year end funding
position remains unchanged and with all other variables held constant, on the group’s profit before tax:

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

2014
R’000

Increase
Cash and cash equivalents 1 43 1
Interest bearing loans and borrowings (119) (77) (18)

Decrease
Cash and cash equivalents (1) (43) (1)
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 119 77 18

22.4 Capital management

The primary objective of the group’s capital management is to ensure that it has sufficient funding to support the
business’ capital requirements and maximise shareholder value.

The group manage its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic and business
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or
return capital to shareholders.

The group monitors capital requirements using budgeting and forecasting models rather than maintaining a
gearing policy.

23. CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

[…]

South African Institute of Chartered Accountants’ Guide on Pro Forma Financial Information. The report of the Independent Reporting
Accountants, which is included as Annexure 12 to this Circular, should be used in conjunction with the pro forma financial information
set out in this Annexure 11.

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the pro forma financial information. The pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position of STADIO has been prepared on the assumption that the Listing and Material Acquisitions were effected on 31 December 2016,
while the pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been prepared on the assumption that the Listing and Material
Acquisitions was effected on 1 January 2016 (i.e. the beginning of the 31 December 2016 financial year).

133

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Audited

31
December

2016
STADIO1 Embury2

Pro forma
AFDA

Acqui-
sition3

Pro forma
SBS

Acqui-
sition4

STADIO
Group

con-
solidation5

Acqui-
sitions

and
Listing

costs

Total
pro forma

 STADIO8

R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000
Revenue – 47 525 138 319 110 788 – 296 632
Operating expenditure – (36 557) (94 840) (67 859) – (6 691)6 (205 947)
Earnings before interest,
taxation, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) – 10 968 43 479 42 929 – (6 691) 90 685
Depreciation and amortisation – (1 045) (7 386) (924) (5 421) – (14 776)
Earnings before interest and
taxation (EBIT) – 9 923 36 093 42 005 (5 421) (6 691) 75 909
Investment revenue – 1 654 5 840 908 – – 8 402
Impairment loan – – (5 550) – – – (5 550)
Profit fair value adjustment
investment property – – 2 897 – (2 897) – –
Finance costs – – (1 945) (633) – (29 549)7 (32 127)
Profit before taxation – 11 577 37 335 42 280 (8 318) (36 240) 46 634
Taxation – (3 242) (12 026) (10 339) 1 518 – (24 089)
Profit for the year – 8 335 25 309 31 941 (6 800) (36 240) 22 545
Comprehensive income – – – – – – –
Total comprehensive income – 8 335 25 309 31 941 (6 800) (36 240) 22 545

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent – 8 335 25 309 31 941 (6 800) (36 240) 22 545
Non-controlling interest – – – (2 737) (7 593) – (10 330)

– 8 335 25 309 29 204 (14 393) (36 240) 12 215
Reconciliation between
earnings and headline
earnings
Basic earnings – 8 335 25 309 29 204 (14 393) (36 240) 12 215
Adjusted for:
(Profit)/loss on sale of PPE – (8) (215) 31 – – (192)
(Profit)/loss from fair value
adjustment to investment
property – – (2 897) – 2 897 – –
Impairment of loan – – 5 550 – – – 5 550
Taxation effect of reconciling
items – 2 709 (9) – – 702
Headline earnings – 8 329 28 456 29 226 (11 496) (36 240) 18 275

Weighted average number of shares in issue (’000)9 481 364
Earnings per Share (cents) 2.5
Headline earnings per Share (cents) 3.8

134

NOTES AND ASSUMPTIONS

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income of STADIO for the year ended 31 December 2016
prepared in compliance with IFRS and audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers who issued an unqualified audit opinion thereon. The audited statement of

[…]

This restructure included the transfer by Curro of its original investment in Embury (to the value of R60.8 million) and the capitalisation of a loan account
(to the value of R210.7 million) to STADIO Investment Holdings in exchange for shares in STADIO Investment Holdings and then ultimately in exchange
for Shares in STADIO.

11. The CA Connect Acquisition, the details of which are summarised in paragraph 14 of this Pre-listing Statement, has not been taken into account in the
preparation of the pro forma financial information, as it will only be implemented on 1 January 2018.

12. The effects of the Rights Offer, details of which are summarised in paragraph 5 of the Pre-listing Statement, as well as the B-BBEE Transaction, details
of which are summarised in paragraph 11 of Pre-listing Statement, have not been taking into account in the preparation of the pro forma financial
information as the terms thereof are still subject to the discretion of the Board. Both the Rights Offer and the B-BBEE Transaction will be undertaken
post the Listing of STADIO on the JSE.

135

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Audited

31
December

2016
STADIO1 Embury2

Pro forma
AFDA

 Acquisition3

Pro forma
SBS

Acquisition4

STADIO
Group

con-
solidation5

Acqui-
sitions

and
Listing

costs6

Total
pro forma

STADIO7

R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000
Assets
Non-current assets – 93 871 118 975 12 189 512 841 – 737 876
Property, plant and equipment – 73 806 21 716 10 363 129 311 8,11 – 235 196
Investment property – – 80 155 – (80 155) 8 – –
Intangible assets – 20 065 659 – 477 190 9 – 497 914
Deferred taxation – – 2 940 – – – 2 940
Loans to directors – – 13 505 – (13 505) 10 – –
Other financial assets – – – 1 826 – – 1 826

Current assets – 157 988 37 896 29 226 (36 495) (6 691) 181 924
Inventories – 3 807 – – – – 3 807
Taxation receivable – 3 808 219 194 – – 4 221
Loans to related parties – 229 – – – – 229
Trade and other receivables – 2 873 8 863 11 801 – – 23 537
Cash and cash equivalents – 147 271 28 814 17 231 (36 495) 10,14 (6 691) 150 130

Total assets – 251 859 156 871 41 415 476 346 (6 691) 919 800

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital – – – – 540 631 11 – 540 631
Retained income – 26 859 107 712 22 139 (133 267) 16 (6 691) 16 752
Total attributable equity – 26 859 107 712 22 139 407 364 (6 691) 557 383
Non-controlling interest – – – 8 882 5 756 17 – 14 638
Total equity – 26 859 107 712 31 021 413 120 (6 691) 572 021

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities – 2 857 27 154 4 562 43 890 – 78 463
Deferred taxation – 2 857 4 037 299 3 890 – 11 083
Deferred compensation – – – – 40 000 12 – 40 000
Operating lease liability – – 588 – – – 588
Financial liabilities – – 22 529 4 263 – – 26 792

Current liabilities – 222 143 22 005 5 832 19 336 – 269 316
Financial liabilities – – 1 710 291 – – 2 001
Intergroup loan – 210 664 – – (210 664) 11 – –
Income received in advance – 7 373 9 584 – – – 16 957
Trade and other payables – 4 106 4 243 2 845 – – 11 194
Bank overdraft – – 295 – – – 295
Taxation payable – – 6 173 2 696 – – 8 869
Related party loan – – – – 230 000 13 – 230 000
Total equity and liabilities – 251 859 156 871 41 415 476 346 (6 691) 919 800

Net asset value (R’000) 572 021
Net tangible asset value (R’000) 74 107
Number of shares in issue (’000)15 481 364
Net asset value per Share (cents) 118.8
Net tangible asset value per Share (cents) 15.4

136

NOTES AND ASSUMPTIONS

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of STADIO as at 31 December 2016 prepared in compliance
with IFRS and audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers who issued an unqualified audit opinion thereon. The audited statement of financial position

[…]

information as the terms thereof are still subject to the discretion of the Board. Both the Rights Offer and the B-BBEE Transaction will be undertaken
post the Listing of STADIO on the JSE.

137

11.1  CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND
FINANCIAL POSITION OF AFDA AND INTRAFRAME

Set out below is the pro forma statement of comprehensive income and financial position relating to AFDA.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared in terms of IFRS, the Guide on Pro forma Financial Information issued by SAICA
and the accounting policies of STADIO.

The STADIO Directors are responsible for the preparation of the pro forma financial information of AFDA and Intraframe.

Both AFDA and Intraframe (an investment and property company owning the property and moveable assets used by AFDA to conduct
its business) were acquired in terms of the AFDA Acquisition from the AFDA Vendors. The pro forma financial information below shows
the pro forma consolidation of AFDA and Intraframe to provide the user with relevant information regarding the overall business of AFDA.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Audited

31 December
2016

AFDA1

Audited
31 December

2016
Intraframe2 Consolidation3

Pro forma
AFDA

Acquisition
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Revenue 137 438 11 640 (10 759) 138 319
Operating expenditure (103 363) (2 236) 10 759 (94 840)
Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 34 075 9 404 – 43 479
Depreciation and amortisation – (7 386) – (7 386)
Earnings before interest and taxation (EBIT) 34 075 2 018 – 36 093
Investment revenue 5 837 3 – 5 840
Impairment loan (2 311) (3 239) – (5 550)
Profit fair value adjustment investment property – 2 897 – 2 897
Finance costs (1) (1 944) – (1 945)
Profit before taxation 37 600 (265) – 37 335
Taxation (11 332) (694) – (12 026)
Profit for the year 26 268 (959) – 25 309
Comprehensive income – – – –
Total comprehensive income 26 268 (959) – 25 309

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 26 268 (959) – 25 309
Non-controlling interest – – – –

26 268 (959) – 25 309
Reconciliation between earnings and headline
earnings
Basic earnings 26 268 (959) – 25 309
Adjusted for:
(Profit)/loss on sale of PPE – (215) – (215)
(Profit)/loss from fair value adjustment to investment
property – (2 897) – (2 897)
Impairment of loan 2 311 3 239 – 5 550
Taxation effect of reconciling items – 709 – 709
Headline earnings 28 579 (123) – 28 456

NOTES AND ASSUMPTIONS

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited statement of comprehensive income of AFDA for the year ended 31 December 2016 prepared in
compliance with IFRS and audited by Middel & Partners who issued an unqualified audit opinion thereon. The audited statement of comprehensive
income together with the Middel & Partners audit opinion are open for inspection at STADIO’s office.

2. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited statement of comprehensive income of Intraframe for the year ended 31 December 2016 prepared in
compliance with IFRS and audited by Middel & Partners who issued an unqualified audit opinion thereon. The audited statement of comprehensive
income together with the Middel & Partners audit opinion are open for inspection at STADIO’s office.

3. Represents the elimination of intergroup rental paid/received (R10.8 million). This adjustment is expected to have a continuing effect.

4. Represents the pro forma consolidated AFDA and Intraframe statement of comprehensive income.

138

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Audited

31 December
2016

AFDA1

Audited
31 December

2016
Intraframe2 Consolidation3

Pro forma
AFDA

Acquisition
R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000

Assets
Non-current assets 74 230 102 530 (57 785) 118 975
Property, plant and equipment – 21 716 – 21 716
Investment property – 80 155 – 80 155
Intangible assets – 659 – 659
Deferred taxation 2 940 – – 2 940
Loans to directors 13 505 – – 13 505
Other financial assets 57 785 – (57 785) –

Current assets 34 329 3 567 – 37 896
Taxation receivable – 219 – 219
Trade and other receivables 5 692 3 171 – 8 863
Cash and cash equivalents 28 637 177 – 28 814

Total assets 108 559 106 097 (57 785) 156 871

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital – – – –
Retained income 87 899 19 813 – 107 712
Total attributable equity 87 899 19 813 – 107 712
Non-controlling interest – – – –
Total equity 87 899 19 813 – 107 712

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities 588 84 351 (57 785) 27 154
Deferred taxation – 4 037 – 4 037
Operating lease liability 588 – – 588
Financial liabilities – 22 529 – 22 529
Intergroup loan – 57 785 (57 785) –

Current liabilities 20 072 1 933 – 22 005
Financial liabilities – 1 710 – 1 710
Income received in advance 9 584 – – 9 584
Trade and other payables 4 020 223 – 4 243
Bank overdraft 295 – – 295
Taxation payable 6 173 – – 6 173
Total equity and liabilities 108 559 106 097 (57 785) 156 871

NOTES AND ASSUMPTIONS

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited statement of financial position of AFDA as at 31 December 2016 prepared in compliance with IFRS and
audited by Middel & Partners who issued an unqualified audit opinion thereon. The audited statement of financial position together with the Middel &
Partners audit opinion are open for inspection at STADIO’s office.

2. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited statement of financial position of Intraframe as at 31 December 2016 prepared in compliance with

[…]

3. Represents the elimination of intergroup loans between AFDA and Intraframe payable/receivable.

4. Represents the pro forma consolidated AFDA and Intraframe statement of financial position.

139

11.2  CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE SOUTHERN BUSINESS SCHOOL

Set out below is the pro forma statement of comprehensive income and financial position relating to the Southern Business School.
STADIO Investment Holdings, a wholly owned Subsidiary of STADIO, will own 74% of the Southern Business School.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared in terms of IFRS the Guide on Pro forma Financial Information issued by SAICA
and the accounting policies of STADIO.

The STADIO Directors are responsible for the preparation of the pro forma financial information of the Southern Business School.

The Southern Business School and the Southern Business School of Namibia were not previously consolidated and this pro forma shows
the consolidation of these entities.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Audited

31 December
2016
SBS1

Audited
31 December

2016
SBS Namibia2 Consolidation3

Pro forma
SBS4

R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000
Revenue 84 196 28 266 (1 674) 110 788
Operating expenditure (48 950) (20 583) 1 674 (67 859)
Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 35 246 7 683 – 42 929
Depreciation and amortisation (627) (297) – (924)
Earnings before interest and taxation (EBIT) 34 619 7 386 – 42 005
Investment revenue 799 109 – 908
Impairment loan – – – –
Profit fair value adjustment investment property – – – –
Finance costs (129) (504) – (633)
Profit before taxation 35 289 6 991 – 42 280
Taxation (8 934) (1 405) – (10 339)
Profit for the year 26 355 5 586 – 31 941
Comprehensive income – – – –
Total comprehensive income 26 355 5 586 – 31 941

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 26 355 5 586 – 31 941
Non-controlling interest – – (2 737) (2 737)

26 355 5 586 (2 737) 29 204
Reconciliation between earnings and headline
earnings
Basic earnings 26 355 5 586 (2 737) 29 204
Adjusted for:
(Profit)/loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 31 – – 31
(Profit)/loss from fair value adjustment to investment
property – – – –
Impairment of loan – – – –
Taxation effect of reconciling items (9) – – (9)
Headline earnings 26 377 5 586 (2 737) 29 226

NOTES AND ASSUMPTIONS

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited statement of comprehensive income of the Southern Business School for the year ended
31 December 2016 prepared in compliance with IFRS and audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers who issued an unqualified audit opinion thereon. The
audited statement of comprehensive income together with the PricewaterhouseCoopers audit opinion are open for inspection at STADIO’s office.

2. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited statement of comprehensive income of the Southern Business School of Namibia for the year ended
31 December 2016 prepared in compliance with IFRS and audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers who issued an unqualified audit opinion thereon. The
audited statement of comprehensive income together with the PricewaterhouseCoopers audit opinion are open for inspection at STADIO’s office.

3. Represents the consolidation of the Southern Business School of Namibia and the Southern Business School including elimination of intercompany
franchise fees paid/received (R1.7 million) and the recognition of a non-controlling interest (R2.7 million). These adjustments will have a continuing
effect.

4. Represents the Southern Business School’s consolidated pro forma statement of comprehensive income.

140

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Audited
31 December

2016
SBS1

Audited
31 December

2016
SBS

Namibia2

Con-
solidation3

SBS
 restructure4

Dividend
distribution5

Pro forma
SBS6

R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000 R 000
Assets
Non-current assets 8 738 10 933 – (3 745) (3 737) 12 189
Property, plant and equipment 2 916 9 107 – (1 660) – 10 363
Investment property 2 085 – – (2 085) – –
Loans to group companies 3 737 – – – (3 737) –
Other financial assets – 1 826 – – – 1 826

Current assets 20 911 10 264 – (265) (1 684) 29 226
Taxation receivable – 194 – – – 194
Loans to related parties 1 684 – – – (1 684) –
Trade and other receivables 6 743 5 058 – – – 11 801
Cash and cash equivalents 12 219 5 012 – – – 17 231
Non-current asset held for sale 265 – – (265) – –

Total assets 29 649 21 197 – (4 010) (5 421) 41 415

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital – – – – – –
Retained income 24 205 15 287 (8 882) (3 050) (5 421) 22 139
Total attributable equity 24 205 15 287 (8 882) (3 050) (5 421) 22 139
Non-controlling interest – – 8 882 – – 8 882
Total equity 24 205 15 287 – (3 050) (5 421) 31 021

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities 650 4 473 – (561) – 4 562
Deferred taxation 89 210 – – – 299
Financial liabilities 561 4 263 – (561) – 4 263

Current liabilities 4 794 1 437 – (399) – 5 832
Financial liabilities 508 182 – (399) – 291
Trade and other payables 1 622 1 223 – – – 2 845
Taxation payable 2 664 32 – – – 2 696

Total equity and liabilities 29 649 21 197 – (4 010) (5 421) 41 415

NOTES AND ASSUMPTIONS

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited statement of financial position of the Southern Business School as at 31 December 2016 prepared in
compliance with IFRS and audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers who issued an unqualified audit opinion thereon. The audited statement of financial
position together with the PricewaterhouseCoopers audit opinion are open for inspection at STADIO’s office.

2. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited statement of financial position of the Southern Business School of Namibia as at 31 December 2016
prepared in compliance with IFRS and audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers who issued an unqualified audit opinion thereon. The audited statement of